

No. 03-475

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD B. CHENEY, VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SIERRA CLUB**

---

ALAN B. MORRISON  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
SCOTT NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION  
GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-7720

DAVID BOOKBINDER  
SIERRA CLUB  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
PROGRAM  
408 C Street, NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 548-4598

PATRICK GALLAGHER  
ALEX LEVINSON  
SANJAY NARAYAN  
SIERRA CLUB  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
PROGRAM  
85 Second Street  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 977-5769

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 11

Introduction ..... 11

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS LACKED  
JURISDICTION OVER THE QUESTIONS  
THAT PETITIONERS PRESENTED TO IT ..... 14

    A. Petitioners’ Claims Of Error ..... 14

    B. The Court of Appeals Lacked  
    Jurisdiction Under Section 1291 ..... 16

    C. There Was No Mandamus Jurisdiction  
    in the Court of Appeals ..... 22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED  
PETITIONERS’ MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 26

    A. The Document Establishing an Advisory  
    Committee Does Not Conclusively  
    Determine Its Membership ..... 26

    B. There Are No Special Hurdles for a  
    Plaintiff to Overcome In Order to  
    Obtain Discovery in a FACA Case ..... 32

C.	Applying FACA to a Presidential Committee to Which Private Persons Are Invited to Participate Does Not Violate Principles of Separation of Powers .....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	40
<i>Association of Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for National Securities Studies v. Department of Justice</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	34, 35
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	14, 16, 20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	31
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	37
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 880 (1977) .....	37
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina Ports Authority</i> , 536 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	31
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	10, 24, 27

<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979) .....	23
<i>Home Box Office v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	34, 36
<i>In the Matter of the Eastern Cherokees</i> , 220 U.S. 83 (1911) .....	23
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976) .....	25
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	32
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 212 F.3d 980 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Midland Asphalt Co. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forysth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1987) .....	42
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	16
<i>Nixon v. General Services Admin.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	11, 41
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20, 28

<i>Professional Air Traffic Controllers Organization v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	36
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	11, 16, 22, 43
<i>Sangamon Valley Television Corp. v. United States</i> , 269 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1959) .....	36
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	31
<i>United States Postal Service v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	37
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	8, 20, 37
<i>United States v. Moats</i> , 961 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	19

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	8, 16, 18, 25
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941) .....	43
<i>Weir v. Propst</i> , 915 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1035 (1995) .....	17

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	14, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5, 6, 16, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	4, 32, 37
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App. 1 ("FACA") .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2 .....	1
§ 3(2) .....	2, 28, 40
§ 7(c) .....	31
§ 9(c) .....	1
§ 10 .....	1
§ 10(b) .....	32
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	33
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	34
5 U.S.C. § 556 .....	34

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H. Rep. No. 1017, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1972),  
*reprinted in* 1972 U.S. Code Cong. &  
Admin. News 3491 ..... 1, 2, 29

C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, 15A Federal  
Practice & Procedure § 3911 (1992) ..... 17

Ron Suskind, *The Price of Loyalty*  
(Simon & Schuster, 2004) ..... 36
